




August 5, 1991

Bill Leonard

State Senator

STATE CAPITOL

P.O. Box 942848

Sacramento, CA  94248-0001






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-91-369

Dear Senator Leonard:


By letter dated July 15, 1991, you are seeking advice with respect to your duties and obligations under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act") if your spouse were employed by a firm registered to lobby the California Legislature.  


Although your letter states that a "formal written opinion" is requested, we understand your request to be more appropriately one for written advice pursuant to Section 83114(b).  This information was conveyed by telephone on August 5, 1991, to Ms. Gina Rutherford of your staff.


We are providing you with informal advice because your inquiry does not reference a specific pending governmental decision.  


The Act precludes you from making, participating in the making, or in any way using your official position to influence, a governmental decision in which you know or have reason to know you are financially interested.  (Section 87100.)  Two sections of the Act are pertinent to your inquiry.


Section 87103 ("Financial Interest") provides that you are financially interested in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any source of income aggregating two hundred fifty dollars or more in the twelve months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)  You would have a community property interest in the income your spouse receives as an employee of a lobbying firm.  (Thornton Advice Letter, I-91-108; Morris Advice Letter, I-90-373; Feerick Advice Letter, I-90-366.)


Among other things, Section 87102.5 ("Legislature; Use of Position to Influence Decisions") may prohibit your participation in decisions in which you are financially interested in at least two ways.  First, your participation is precluded when you have received income from a lobbyist employer who will be directly and significantly impacted by the decision in a manner distinguishable from the general public.  (Section 87102.5(a)(6).)  And second, your participation is prohibited when the decision will directly and significantly financially impact an income source to you when the income is derived from lobbying activities.  (Section 87102.5(a)(7).)  Again, you would have a community property interest in your spouse's income.


Obviously, more specific advice is contingent upon facts particular to both the decision being made and the relationship between the decision and a lobbyist employer or lobbying firm.  There may be decisions for which your participation would not be precluded because the requisite relationships between the decision 

and your (community property) source of income - through your spouse's employment - would not be present.


A more detailed letter outlining the guidelines applicable to assist you in the determination whether you have a disqualifying conflict of interest will be forthcoming in the near future.  In the interim, please contact me at (916) 322-5901 if you have any further questions regarding this matter or would like to supplement your inquiry with additional information concerning a pending decision.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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